Contact information: Evelyn Vega 787-777-4546 / María Calero 787 -777-4437
(NY) 02798/004/MISC/restatement.press.release.final.doc

1

Press Release

• SANTANDER BANCORP REPORTS EARNINGS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

• SANTANDER BANCORP ALSO ANNOUNCES RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR EACH OF THE FIVE YEARS IN THE PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND FOR THE FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD QUARTERS OF
2004 AND 2005

• The cumulative effect+ of all the restatement adjustments is a reduction of

common stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2005 by approximately $1.2
million, or 0.22%.

• The restatement adjustments for the five years ended December 31, 2004 and the

first, second and third quarters of 2005 are as follows ($ in millions):

Period
Net Income as

Previously Reported
Net Income as

Restated Net Adjustments

3Q05 $ 17.1 $ 17.4 $ 0.3
2Q05 $ 19.3 $ 19.6 $ 0.3
1Q05 $ 25.5 $ 25.9 $ 0.4
2004 $ 84.5 $ 86.9 $ 2.4
2003 $ 39.4 $ 39.8 $ 0.4
2002 $ 25.8 $ 28.3 $ 2.5
2001 $ 52.8 $ 51.4 $(1.4)
2000 $ 75.9 $ 69.2 $(6.7)
Total $340.3 $338.5 $(1.8)

• In addition to the adjustments discussed above, the Company is currently

considering whether it should modify the accounting treatment of certain
mortgage loan transactions recorded in the first half of 2005. If the Company
concludes that it should restate its financial statements for these transactions,
the effect of these possible adjustments will be an additional reduction of net
income for the full year 2005 of $1.5 million or $0.03 per share.

• Income before provision for income tax for the quarter ended December 31, 2005

amounted to $25.8 million compared to income before income taxes of $26.1